Property, plant and equipment, net   582.6   533.2   560.0
Goodwill   547.1   540.0   544.1
Intangible assets, net   677.8   685.3   679.2

Other assets   363.1   339.5   380.6

Total assets   $ 4,621.1   $ 3,876.8   $ 3,380.5

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of debt   $ 53.7   $ 206.4   $ 66.4
Accounts payable   467.9   310.5   391.0

Other current liabilities   515.2   589.8   493.0

Total current liabilities   1,036.8   1,106.7   950.4
Long-term debt   2,132.0   1,516.0   1,455.1

Other liabilities   329.9   250.2   272.1

Total liabilities   3,498.7   2,872.9   2,677.6

Equity   1,122.4   1,003.9   702.9

Total liabilities and equity   $ 4,621.1   $ 3,876.8   $ 3,380.5

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended July 3, 2021   Three Months Ended June 27, 2020

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Disc
Ops

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Disc
Ops

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Other
Non-

Operating

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross profit   $ 494.6   $ —   $ (0.8)   $ 495.4   $ 526.7   $ —   $ (11.7)   $ —   $ 538.4
Gross profit as a % of sales   30.7  %   30.8  %   35.3  %   36.1  %
Income from operations   302.1   —   (1.3)   303.4   284.5   —   (15.9)   —   300.4
Income from operations as a % of sales   18.8  %   18.8  %   19.1  %   20.1  %
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   302.9   —   (1.3)   304.2   266.1   —   (15.9)   (0.8)   282.8
Income tax expense from continuing operations   73.1   —   (2.5)   75.6   61.8   —   (3.5)   (0.2)   65.5
Income from continuing operations   229.8   —   1.2   228.6   204.3   —   (12.4)   (0.6)   217.3
Net income attributable to controlling interest   225.9   (3.9)   1.2   228.6   202.8   (1.0)   (12.4)   (0.6)   216.8
Diluted income per common share from
continuing operations   4.00   —   0.02   3.98   3.57   —   (0.22)   (0.01)   3.80

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):   Three Months Ended July 3, 2021   Three Months Ended June 27, 2020

Net income (GAAP)   $ 225.9   $ 203.3
Income tax expense from continuing operations   73.1   61.8
Income tax benefit from discontinued operations   (8.3)   (1.0)
Loss on contingent consideration from discontinued operations   12.2   —
Interest expense   21.9   20.3
Depreciation   15.7   15.3
Amortization   7.8   7.8
Impairment, restructuring and other charges from continuing operations   1.3   15.9
Other non-operating expense, net   —   0.8
Interest income   (0.6)   (1.9)

Share-based compensation expense   8.1   22.8

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)   $ 357.1   $ 345.1

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 9.

The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

   Nine Months Ended July 3, 2021   Nine Months Ended June 27, 2020

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Disc
Ops

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Other
Non-

Operating

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Disc
Ops

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Other
Non-

Operating

Costs
Related to

Refinancing

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross profit   $ 1,342.8   $ —   $ (22.2)   $ —   $ 1,365.0   $ 1,131.1   $ —   $ (15.3)   $ —   $ —   $ 1,146.4
Gross profit as a % of
sales   32.1  %   32.6  %   34.9  %   35.4  %
Income from
operations   760.2   —   (25.9)   —   786.1   575.6   —   (17.3)   —   —   592.9
Income from
operations as a % of
sales   18.2  %   18.8  %   17.8  %   18.3  %
Income from
continuing operations
before income taxes   740.2   —   (25.9)   12.6   753.5   504.8   —   (17.3)   (0.8)   (15.1)   538.0
Income tax expense
from continuing
operations   174.2   —   (8.3)   3.0   179.5   122.0   —   (2.3)   (0.2)   (4.4)   128.9
Income from
continuing operations   566.0   —   (17.6)   9.6   574.0   382.8   —   (15.0)   (0.6)   (10.7)   409.1
Net income
attributable to
controlling interest   560.4   (4.7)   (17.6)   9.6   573.1   383.5   1.6   (15.0)   (0.6)   (10.7)   408.2